

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: 1D15-3048  
L.T. CASE No.: 2015-CA-1323

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER OF THE  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)  
Solicitor General  
Denise M. Harle (FBN 081977)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
Tel: (850) 414-3300  
Fax: (850) 410-2672  
*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Abortion Providers’ Speculation About Voter Intent Is Unsupported. ....	2
II. The New Law is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because it Does Not Significantly Burden the Right of Privacy. ....	4
A. <i>Strict Scrutiny Applies Only to Significant Burdens on the Right of             Privacy</i> .....	4
B. <i>A 24-Hour Informed-Consent Period Imposes No Significant Burden on             the Right of Privacy, and the Trial Court Made No Fact-Finding on This             Threshold Issue</i> .....	7
C. <i>Even if There Were a Significant Burden, the Trial Court Should Have             Found That the New Law Survives Strict Scrutiny</i> . ....	9
III. The Abortion Providers Cannot Meet the Heavy Burden to Maintain a Facial Challenge. ....	10
IV. The Order Fails on Its Face Because It Lacks the Required Fact-finding. ....	13
Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Art. X, § 23, Fla. Const. ....	3
--------------------------------	---

### Cases

<i>Accelerated Benefits Corp. v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 813 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	12
<i>Angelino v. Santa Barbara Enters., LLC</i> , 2 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	14
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1995) .....	11
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	11
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Naegele Outdoor Advert. Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	15
<i>Delmonico v. State</i> , 155 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1963) .....	9
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl Protection v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996) .....	2
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) .....	7, 12
<i>Goldman v. State Farm Fire Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 127 (2007) .....	13
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) .....	4, 6

<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998) .....	11
<i>Jouvence Ctr. For Advanced Health, LLC v. Jouvence Rejuvenation Ctrs., LLC</i> , 14 So. 3d 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	14
<i>Milin v. Nw. Fla. Land, L.C.</i> , 870 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	14
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Ogborn v. Zingale</i> , 988 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	11
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999) .....	10
<i>Spradley v. Old Harmony Baptist Church</i> , 721 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	15
<i>St. Johns Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Albanese</i> , 22 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Helseth v. Du Bose</i> , 128 So. 4 (Fla. 1930) .....	12
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 787 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2001) .....	10
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Wynn</i> , 948 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978) .....	2

**Rules**

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1.610.....13
